VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER SS-12B-01

This agreement is made this 6th day of September, 2012, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and John Neri Construction Co., Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

FY 2012B KELLY CT SEWER SEPARATION

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
- a. Contract Document Number SS-12B-01for <u>FY 2012B KELLY CT SEWER SEPARATION</u>, consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number SS-12B-01- Legal Notice
 - iv) General Provisions
 - v) Special Provisions
 - vi) Plans and Specifications
 - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: August 16, 2012
 - c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
 - d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 50 calendar days from the date of the

Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this 16^{+L} day of Sept. 2012.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

JOHN NEW CONSTRUCTION	Co. INC
Print C	ompany Name
Individual or Partnership Corporation	<u></u>
Accepted this 18th day of September, , 2012.	•
Hebrotas New	PRESIDENT
SMI Sur Tu	Position/Title SECRETARY
BY ANTHINY NEEL	Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS	1100
Accepted this 6 th day of September, 2012.	few Office
	David A. Hulseberg Village Manager
	(Pursuant to the Authority Granted by the Village
	Board at the September 6, 2012 Village Board
	Meeting)
Attest:	Sigitte Ofinen
	/Brigitté O'Brien, Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

Bond No. 6022643

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we JOHN NEW CONSTRUCTION, a company				
	organized under the laws of the State of LLINDIS and licensed to do business in the State of				
	Illinois as Principal and Ohio Farmers, a corporation organized and existing under the				
	laws of the State of Ohio, with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,				
	are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of				
One	Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand One Hundred Fifty & 25/100 dollars (\$ 136,150.25)				
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which					
	we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.				

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated 9/6/2012, for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2012B KELLY CT SEWER SEPARATION

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

APPROVED this 6th day of September, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this 18thday of September, 2012.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

PRINCIPAL:

John Neri Construction Co., Inc.

BY: <u>//</u>

David A. Hulseberg Village Manager

(Pursuant to the Authority Granted by the Village

Board at the September 6, 2012 Village Board Meeting)

ATTESZ:

Sepuh Village Clerk

When The

Se cretaff

Ohio Farmers

SURETY: Insurance Company

BY Mun John

Hina Azam, (Title) Attorney-In-Fact

y: Kanan E

Attorney in Fact

Karen E. Bogard

Rebecca R. Alves, Witness

(SEAL)

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 1213772 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

DONNA M. TYLER, HINA AZAM, WILLIAM P. REIDINGER, DONNA J. WRIGHT, KAREN E. BOGARD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of SCHAUMBURG and State of IL lits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more sultable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of Indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 23rd day of MARCH

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina The the territory

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

A.D., 2011, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 23rd day of MARCH sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTPIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 18thay of Septemberan



Somethin W. W.



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/19/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).	,,,					-3			
PRODUCER	CONT.	ACT : Austin F	eenev						
Assurance Agency, Ltd.	BUGN	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (847) 463-7357 FAX (A/C, No.):847-440-9127							
One Century Centre 1750 E. Golf Road		i. Ess:afeeney@		• "					
Schaumburg IL 60173-				RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#			
	INSUR	RER A :Westfiel				25674			
INSURED		RER B :Acciden		rance Co of		10166			
John Neri Construction Company, Inc.		INSURER C:				1.4.7.4.			
760 Factory Road		INSURER D:							
Addison IL 60101	INSUR	RERE:							
	i	RER F :							
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NU	IMBER: 1808120703			REVISION NUMBER:					
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	LIMITS				
	14932298		9/20/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE	OCCURRENCE \$1,000,0				
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$300,00	00			
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000)			
				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,	000			
			,	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,	000			
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,	000			
POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC					\$				
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CMI	M4932298	9/20/2011	9/20/2012	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,	000			
X ANY AUTO				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$				
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)					
X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$				
					\$				
A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR CMN	M4932298	9/20/2011	9/20/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$9,000,	000			
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				AGGREGATE	\$9,000,	000			
DED RETENTION\$				INC CTATIL LOTH	\$				
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N	/6018335	4/1/2012	4/1/2013	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	1-				
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N A A N / A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000				
(Mandatory in NH)				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	<u>\$51,000,000</u>				
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		-		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,	000			
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACOR	•	e, it more space is	required)						
Re: FY 2012B Kelly CT Sewer Separation, Contract	#: 55-12601								
It is agreed that the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees are Additional Insureds on a primay basis, when required by written contract, on the General Liability policy with respect to operations performed by the Named Insured in connection with this project.									
whiteh contract, on the denotal Elability policy with the	capeor to operations pend	onned by the	Hamed ma	area iii cominection witi	i tilio pi	Ojeot.			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CAN	CELLATION							
Village of Lombard 255 E. Wilson Ave. Lombard IL 60148-3969	j THI	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
Equipald IF 00 140-3808	AUTHO	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
	Ιλ.	19 H	en and						